

No. 18-2143

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

October Term, 2019

---

**ELMORE LANSFORD,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**SILVIA COURTIER,**

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari from the Supreme Judicial Court of Tenley

---

**BRIEF FOR ELMORE LANSFORD**

---

Team No. 219746  
Attorneys for Petitioner

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

JURISDICTION STATEMENT.....vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT.....7

I. UNDER DEFAMATION LAW, AN INDIVIDUAL CAN BE A LIBEL PROOF PLAINTIFF SOLELY ON THE BASIS OF PAST CRIMINAL CONVICTIONS WHEN THERE IS NO COGNIZABLE HARM SUFFERED. ....7

    A. Limiting recovery in defamation actions to individuals whose reputation has suffered discernable injury by employing the libel proof plaintiff doctrine is consistent with the required elements of the tort of defamation and the constitutional mandate of free speech. ....9

    B. An award of damages is unjustified when challenged statements cannot realistically cause cognizable harm to a plaintiff’s reputation because past criminal convictions have already damaged the plaintiff’s reputation. .....13

    C. When challenged statements in a publication cause no appreciable, additional harm when read alongside unchallenged, damaging statements in the same publication, the plaintiff has not suffered a cognizable harm that warrants an award of damages. .....16

II. MR. LANSFORD’S CHALLENGED STATEMENTS CONSTITUTE RHETORICAL HYPERBOLE, PROTECTED BY HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO FREE SPEECH, BECAUSE EACH CHALLENGED STATEMENT CANNOT BE REASONABLY INTERPRETED AS ASSERTING A FACT. ....20

    A. The specific terms used by Mr. Lansford in the challenged statements reveal the use of rhetorical hyperbole and indicate that no reasonable reader can interpret his statements as asserting a fact......21

    B. When considering the whole context of Mr. Lansford’s statements, no reasonable reader can interpret his statements as asserting a fact......23

C. The forum in which Mr. Lansford made the challenged statements signals to a reasonable reader that the statements found do not contain real assertions of fact .....23

CONCLUSION.....30

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### Cases

<i>Aldoupolis v. Globe Newspaper Co.</i> , 500 N.E.2d 794, 797 (Mass. 1986) .....	24
<i>Buckley v. Littell</i> , 539 F.2d 882, 893 (2d Cir. 1976) .....	21, 24
<i>Cardillo v. Doubleday &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 518 F.2d 638, 639 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	8, 13, 15
<i>Church of Scientology International v. Behar</i> , 238 F.3d 168, 170 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>Clifford v. Trump</i> , 339 F. Supp. 3d 915, 925 (C.D. Cal. 2018) .....	24
<i>Flamm v. Am. Ass'n of Univ. Women</i> , 201 F.3d 144, 152 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	27
<i>Greenbelt Cooperative Pub. Ass'n v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6, 13 (1971) .....	20, 23, 24
<i>Guccione v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 800 F.2d 298, 299 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	9, 11, 12, 14
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 781 F.2d 298, 302 (2nd. Cir. 1986) .....	8, 9, 16
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46, 56 (1988) .....	28
<i>Jackson v. Longcope</i> , 476 N.E. 2d 617, 618 (Mass. 1985) .....	10, 13
<i>Kolegas v. Heftel Broadcasting Corp.</i> , 607 N.E.2d 201, 208 (Ill. 1992) .....	26
<i>Kumaran v. Brotman</i> , 617 N.E.2d 191, 194-96 (Ill. App. Ct. 1993) .....	26
<i>Lamb v. Rizzo</i> , 391 F.3d 1133, 1134 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	7, 8, 13
<i>Laughland v. Beckett</i> , 870 N.W.2d 466, 475 (Wis. Ct. App. 2015) .....	26
<i>Letter Carriers v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264, 284 (1974) .....	24, 25
<i>Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Anderson</i> , 746 F.2d 1563, 1565 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	12, 19
<i>Logan v. District of Columbia</i> , 447 F.Supp. 1328, 1130 (D.D.C. 1978) .....	13
<i>Marcone v. Penthouse Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 577 F.Supp. 318, 333 (E.D. Pa. 1983) .....	10
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1, 8 (1990) .....	20, 21
<i>Miller v. Brock</i> , 352 So.2d 313, 314 (La. Ct. App. 1977) .....	25

<i>Ollman v. Evans</i> , 750 F.2d 970, 977 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	20, 27
<i>RainSoft v. MacFarland</i> , 350 F. Supp. 3d 49, 57 (D.R.I. 2018) .....	21
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75, 92 (1996) .....	7
<i>Ruebke v. Globe Communications Corp.</i> , 738 P.2d 1246, 1249 (Kan. 1987) .....	14
<i>Schiavone Const. Co. v. Time, Inc.</i> , 847 F.2d 1069, 1072 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	8
<i>Simmons Ford Inc. v. Consumers Union</i> , 516 F.Supp. 742, 750 (S.D.N.Y. 1981) .....	16
<i>Southern Air Transport v. Am. Broadcasting Cos.</i> , 877 F.2d 1010, 1016-17 (D.C. Cir. 1989) ...	24
<i>Thomas v. Telegraph Publishing Co.</i> , 155 N.H. 314, 319 (N.H. 2007) .....	15
<i>Wynberg v. National Enquirer</i> , 564 F.Supp. 924, 925 (C.D. Cal 1982) .....	7, 11, 13
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Bradley C. Rosen, <i>Proof of Facts Establishing Affirmative Defenses Against a Claim for Defamation</i> , 99 AM Jur Pof 3d 393 .....	9, 11
David L. Jr. Hudson, <i>Shady Character: Examining the Libel-Proof Plaintiff Doctrine</i> , 52 Tenn. B.J. 14 (2016) .....	7
David L. Hudson, Jr. <i>First Amendment Law: Freedom of Speech</i> , §5:7 .....	7, 9
Eliot J. Katz, Annotation, <i>Defamation: Who is “Libel Proof,”</i> 50 A.L.R. 4th 1257 (2004) .....	13
Joseph H. King, Jr. <i>The Misbegotten Libel-Proof Plaintiff Doctrine and the ‘Gordion Knot’ Syndrome</i> , 29 Hofstra L. Rev. 343, 349 (2000) .....	8
Note, <i>The Libel Proof Plaintiff Doctrine</i> , 98 Harv. L. Rev. 1909 (1985) .....	8, 9, 13, 16
